
Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 1 of 13 

                            DELHI METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD. 
 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 2 of 13 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

CONTENTS 

 

CLAUSE DESCRIPTION PAGE 

               SECTION 1 NOTICE INVITING TENDER  

1.1 GENERAL 3 

1.2 ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 5 

SECTION 2 SCOPE OF WORK  

2.1 BRIEF SCOPE 8 

2.1.4 INSPECTION CUM WORK COMPLETION CERTIFICATE 9 

2.2.1 CONTRACT PERIOD 9 

   

SECTION 3 TENDER PRICES AND SCHEDULE OF PAYMENT  

3.1 TENDER PRICES 10 

3.1.2 SCHEDULE OF PAYMENT 
10 

 
 

         SECTION 4   INSTRUCTION FOR ONLINE BID SUBMISSION                      11                

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 3 of 13 

SECTION 1 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
1.1     GENERAL 
1.1.1 Delhi Metro Rail Corporation (DMRC) Ltd. invites open tender through E-tendering system 

(http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) from Eligible Applicants who fulfill the Eligibility 
criteria as mentioned in Clause 1.2.1 of NIT, in two packet system (Technical Bid and 
Financial Bid), for the work “Rate contract for “Video Recording of Current Collection 
Test between metro train pantograph and 25 kv OHE contact wire on all Lines of Delhi 
Metro Rail Corporation Limited.” 

1.1.2 Name of Work: “Rate contract for “Video Recording of Current Collection Test between 
metro train pantograph and 25 kv OHE contact wire on all Lines of Delhi Metro Rail 
Corporation Limited.” 
 
Key details of tender are as follows: 
1.1.2.1 Tender No. DMRC/RS/YBD-01 

1.1.2.2 Name of work “Rate contract for “Video Recording 
of Current Collection Test between 
metro train pantograph and 25 kv OHE 
contact wire on all Lines of Delhi Metro 
Rail Corporation Limited.” 
 

1.1.2.3 Approximate cost of work Rs. 10,95,030/- (for 03 years) 
(Average annual value=                           
Rs 3,65,010/-) 

1.1.2.4 Tender Security amount 
(Earnest Money Deposit) 

Rs 21,901/- 
(as per Clause no. 12 of ITT) 
 

1.1.2.5 Cost of Tender 
Documents                  
(Non- refundable)  

Rs.5, 250/- (Rs.5000/-+ DVAT@ 5%) 
(Non- refundable) 

1.1.2.6 
Tender documents 

available for sale on 
website 

 
From 04.02.2017 to 20.02.2017 up to 
11:00 hrs through e-tendering website 
http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 
Tender document can only be 
obtained after registration of tenderer 
on the website 
http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 
 

1.1.2.7 Date and Time of Pre bid 
meeting 

08.02.2017 at 11:00 hrs at DGM/RS 
Building, Rolling Stock/Yamuna Bank 
Train depot, New Delhi-110092 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 4 of 13 

1.1.2.8 Last date of issuing 
addendum/corrigendum 
if any 

13.02.2017  

1.1.2.9 
Last Date & time of 
Submission of Tender 
online 

20.02.2017 (up to 11.00 hrs) 
(http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) 

1.1.2.10 Date & time of opening 
of Technical Bid online 21.02.2017 at 11:00 hrs. 

1.1.2.11 Date & time of opening 
of Price Bid 

It will be informed later on after the 
evaluation of technical bid (Only to 
the bidders who will successfully qualify 
the technical bid) on 
http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

1.1.2.12 Completion period of 
work 

LOA will be given for three years. 
However, performance of contractor 
should be satisfactory for every year. 

1.1.2.13 Stipulated date of 
commencement of work 

Within seven days from the date of 
issue of ‘’Letter of acceptance’’ or as 
per the instruction of Engineer- In-
charge. 

1.1.2.14 Type of Tender Two Bid System (Technical & Financial) 

1.1.2.15 Tender Validity 
120 days from the last date of 
submission of tender (as per clause 
11of ITT) 

1.1.2.16 Tender Security Validity 180 days from the last date of tender  
submission (as per Clause no. 12 of ITT) 

1.1.2.17 
 Security 
Deposit/Performance 
Security 

05% of accepted value of work (LOA). 
(as per Clause no. 28 of ITT) 

1.1.2.18 
Validity of 
Performance Bank 
Guarantee/Security 

6 months beyond the expiry of the 
Contract Period (as per Clause no. 28 
of ITT) 

1.1.2.19 

Authority and place for 
Submission of tender cost, 
tender security, seeking 
clarifications, place of Pre 
bid meeting, required 
documents, if any 

Dy. General Manager/Rolling Stock, 
Yamuna Bank Train Depot, DMRC Ltd., 
Delhi -110092 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 5 of 13 

1.1.2.20 

Date and Time of 
submission of Tender Cost 
and Tender Security 
(EMD) in original at the 
office of  
DGM/RS/YBD 

20.02.2017 by 11:00 hrs 

1.1.3   The tender cost will be in the form of Demand draft/ Banker's cheque and tender security 
will be in the form of Demand draft/ Banker's cheque/Bank Guarantee drawn on a 
Scheduled Commercial Bank based in India (Enclosed as Annexure-A of ITT) and should 
be in favour of "Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd." payable at New Delhi and the bank 
must be on Structured Financial Messaging System (SFMS) platform. 

a) For confirmation of BG a separate advice note of BG will invariably be sent by issuing 
bank to the employer’s bank through SFMS and only after this BG will be operative and 
acceptable by the employer/DMRC. 

b) As such contractor in their own interest should provide employer bank details to the BG 
issuing bank and request them to send advice of BG through SFMS to the 
employers/DMRC bank. 

c) At present DMRC bank details are – ICICI BANK LTD., 9A PHELPS BUILDING, CONNOUGHT 
PLACE, N.D-110001, IFSC CODE:ICIC0000007 
NOTE: The bidder who fails to submit the tender cost & tender security (in original) within 
stipulated scheduled then his tender shall not be considered and summarily rejected. 
 

1.2 ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: 
1.2.1  Work Experience:  

 
1.2.1.1  Tenderer shall have the experience of having successfully completed similar* type of 

works during last Seven years ending last day of month previous to the one in which 
tenders are invited should be either of the following: - 
  

a) One similar * completed works, costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the 
average annual advertised tender value as per NIT clause 1.1.2.3.                   

 
                                                                                              
If the tenderer is/was working contractor of DMRC during the above period then he must 
include DMRC contracts for above experience records. 

 
Following documents shall be considered for evaluating the above criteria of work 
experience of the tenderer: 
 

i)  Tenderer shall submit the details of work executed in Experience Record (Form 
T-II of ITT) for the works to be considered for qualification of experience criteria. 
Self attested copy of work order /LOA along with Work completion certificates 
(indicating Nature/Scope of work, date of start & completion, actual 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 6 of 13 

completion cost and Performance of subject work) from the client on their letter 
head for completed work.  
 

*Similar works are defined as installation of CCTV, surveillance camera and video 
recording in metro train/ Indian railways locomotive/ industrial complex/Metro 
Stations/Trains in central Government / State Govt. / PSUs organization/Reputed 
Corporate Industries/Airports.   
 

 
1.2.2 Financial Standing (Annual Turnover): Average Annual Turn Over of the tenderer during 

the last three  financial years shall not be less than 80% of the average annual advertised 
tender value as per NIT clause 1.1.2.3.   Tenderer shall submit the details in prescribed 
Performa (Form T-V of ITT). 
 

1.2.3 The Tenderer must not have been blacklisted or deregistered by any Govt. or public 
sector undertaking. Also, no contract of the tenderer should have been rescinded 
/terminated by DMRC after award during last Seven years due to non performance of 
the tenderer. They must submit a self attested declaration for the same on non-judicial 
stamp paper of Rs.100/- duly attested by Notary, in the format Annexure–C of ITT.  
 

1.2.4 Tenderer must not have been imposed liquidity damages/penalty/deduction of 10% (or 
more) of the contract value in any contract due to any reason during last Seven years. 
The tenderer should submit undertaking to this effect on non judicial stamp paper of Rs 
100/- duly attested by notary, in the format Annexure–D of ITT.  

1.2.5 The overall performance of the tenderer (all members in case of JV/Consortium) shall be 
examined for all the ongoing similar works (as in eligibility criteria) and works completed 
within last one year, of value more than 40% of NIT cost of work. The tenderer shall 
provide list of all such works in the prescribed Performa given in Annexure-B of ITT. In 
addition the tenderer shall also submit certificate issued by the client/Employer for 
satisfactory performance for all these works with respect to completion of 
work/execution of work (for running works) failing which their tender submission shall not 
be evaluated and the tenderer shall be considered non-responsive and non-compliant 
to the tender conditions. The performance certificate issued by the client should not be 
older than one month from the last day of the previous month of tender submission. If the 
tenderer or any of the constituent ‘substantial member(s)’of JV/Consortium does not 
meet the criteria stated in the Annexure-B of ITT, the tenderer including the constituent 
‘substantial member(s)’of JV/Consortium shall be considered ineligible for participation 
in tender process and they shall be considered ineligible applicants in terms Clause 1.2.5 
of NIT. 
 

1.3 Tenderer must doubly ensure submission of all required documentary proof of all the 
above prescribed eligibility criteria in desired format as detailed in the Tender Schedule. 
Tenderer not meeting the eligibility criteria conditions as given above in para 1.2 will be 
summarily rejected and no second chance will be given for any clarification. Price Bid 
will be opened only for those tenderers, which are qualified in Technical bid/ eligibility 
criteria. At any stage the documents submitted by the tenderer were found fake/ 
fraudulent, the contract will be terminated. 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 7 of 13 

1.4  The tenderer should not assume that his bid will be automatically accepted. Tenderer’s 
bid should contain all technical, financial and other details as required for the 
consideration of tender.  

1.5 Works envisaged under this contract are required to be executed in all respects up to 
the period of completion mentioned above. 
 

1.6 Tender documents consist of the following: 
VOLUME – I 
(A) TECHNICAL BID 
(i) Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 
(ii) Instructions To Tenderers (ITT) 
(iii) Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) 
(iv) Scope of Work 
(v) General Conditions of Contract with Correction Slips (GCC)  

 
VOLUME – II 

(B) PRICE BID 
i) Form of Tender with annexure 
ii) Bill of Quantities 
iii) Form of Deviations with Price Adjustment 

 
 

1.7 The Contract shall be governed by the documents listed in para 1.6 above. 
 
1.8 The Tenderers may obtain further information in respect of these tender documents from 

the office of Dy. General Manager / RS, Workshop (WM) building Yamuna Bank Train 
Depot, DMRC, Delhi 110092. 

 
1.9 DMRC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals without assigning any 

reasons. No tenderer shall have any cause of action or claim against the DMRC for 
rejection of his proposal.  

 
1.10 The intending bidders must be registered on e-tendering portal 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Those who are not registered on the e-tendering 
portal shall be required to get registered beforehand. After registration the tenderer will 
get user id and password. On login tenderer can participate in tendering process and 
can witness various activities of the process.  

 
1.11 The authorized signatory of intending bidder, as per Power of Attorney (POA), must have 

valid class-Ill digital signature. The tender document can only be downloaded or 
uploaded using Class-III digital signature of the authorized signatory.  

 
1.12 Tender submissions will be made online after uploading the mandatory scanned 

documents towards cost of tender documents such as Demand Draft or Banker's 
Cheque and towards Tender Security such as Demand Draft or Bank Guarantee from a 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 8 of 13 

Scheduled commercial bank based in India and other documents as stated in the 
tender document. 

 
1.13 Tenderers are advised to visit the site before offering their rates. 
 
1.14  All the uploaded files in tender submission should be named properly arranged 

systematically and uploaded documents should be able to read clearly. 
1.15 The bidders are advised to keep in touch with e-tendering portal 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app for updates. Any corrigendum, addendum etc 
issued shall be part of this tender document and shall be made available on website 
http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

 
1.16  All Tenderers are cautioned that the tender containing any deviation from the Tender 

Document as mentioned in the clause of 1.6 of NIT which consists of Notice Inviting 
Tender, Instructions to Tenderers, General Conditions of Contract, Special condition of 
Contract, Scope of work, Bill of Quantities is liable to be summarily rejected as non-
responsive. 

 
 

 
                                                                  (Jaibeer Singh) 

    
Dy. General Manager/ RS 

(WM) building, Yamuna Bank Train Depot 
DMRC, Delhi-110092 

 
SECTION 2 

SCOPE OF WORK 
2.0 The contractor shall execute the work i.e. Rate contract for Video Recording of 

Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph  and 25 kv OHE contact 
wire on all Lines of Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Limited. 

 
2.1 BRIEF SCOPE : 
2.1.1 The following works shall be carried out by contractor with all manpower, Use of 

instruments {i.e. Night vision colour cameras (one for recording of interface point 
of pantograph & OHE and one for recording the mast number), Digital video 
recorder, Lighting system for better clarity of stagger, Colour 
T.V./MONITOR/LED/LCD-21”min.etc.} & necessary required associated 
accessories for video recording, installation and recording. 

 
1.1.3 The contractor shall execute the work i.e.  “Video Recording of Current Collection 

Test between metro train pantograph and 25 kv OHE contact wire on all Lines of 
Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Limited.” 

2.1.2  including all man power, instruments, tools, equipments etc. This scope of work 
covers supply of instruments, necessary required associated accessories for video 
recording, installation and recording at his own cost. 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 9 of 13 

 
2.1.3 During Video Recording of Current Collection Test, following steps to be carried 

out by the contractor. 
2.1.3.1 Must follow the ‘SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS’ as given in the tender. 
2.1.3.2 Access to train inside or train roof in presence and prior permission of DMRC 

representative only. 
2.1.3.3 All video recording work to be done in presence of DMRC representative only. 
2.1.3.4 Video recording of Current Collection Test shall be done as per Methodology, 

Procedure, Guidelines and instructions provided by DMRC. 
2.1.3.5 Video recording of current collection test to be done in following lines after 

consultation with Asstt. Manager of respective line depot. 
 Line-1 (Rithala to Dilshad garden) under Shastri park Depot 
 Line-2 (HUDA City Centre to Samaypur Badli) under Khyber pass 

Depot 
 Line-3 (Dwarka sec 21 to Karol Bagh) under Najafgarh Depot 

(Karol Bagh To Noida City Centre) under Yamuna Bank Depot   
 Line-4 (Yamuna Bank to Vaishali)  under Yamuna Bank Depot   
 Line-5 (Mundka to Inderlok) under Mundka Depot 
 Line-6 (Ballabhgarh to Kashmere Gate) under Sarita Vihar Depot 
 Airport Line- (New Delhi to Dwarka Sector-21) under Dwarka Depot 
 Line-7 (Majlis Park to Shiv Vihar) under Mukundpur Depot 
 Line-8 (Janakpuri West to Botanical Garden) under Kalindi kunj 

Depot 
 

2.1.3.6 During video recording all instruments, tools, equipments, manpower etc. 
required for the purpose is to be provided by the firm on site, install and record. 

2.1.3.7 Video recording of current collection test will be done in night hours. 
2.1.3.8 After recording two soft copies in form of CDR/CDRW of each Current Collection 

Test to be handed over to Asstt. Manager/Rolling Stock of respective depot. 
 
 

2.1.4 INSPECTION CUM WORK COMPLETION CERTIFICATE: 
After completion of the work, authorised representative of respective Depot/Line, 
who supervises the contract, will issue an inspection & work completion 
certificate. 

2.1.5 All incidental arrangements during Current Collection Test shall be the 
responsibility of the contractor. All expenditure to be incurred in this connection 
shall be borne by contractor. 

2.1.6 Contractor is responsible for the safety of his staff and security of his material. 
 
2.2 TIME SCHEDULE 
2.2.1 CONTRACT PERIOD: 

The contract period for execution of above mentioned works is for 03 years from 
the date of commencement of work. Work shall be commenced within 07 days 
from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance (LOA) or as per instruction of 
Engineer in-charge.  



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 10 of 13 

2.2.2 Tenderer to note that “Letter of Acceptance” to the successful bidder shall be 
uploaded on procurement portal which can be downloaded by successful 
bidder. 

 
2.2.3                The contact details of CVO/DMRC are as under; 
                        Email: cvodmrc@gmail.com 
                        Ph. No.- 011-23418406 
 
 
 

SECTION 3 
TENDER PRICES AND SCHEDULE OF PAYMENT 

3.1 TENDER PRICES 
 
3.1.1 Unless explicitly stated otherwise in the Tender Documents, the contractor shall be 

responsible for the whole Video Recording of Current Collection Test between 
metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE contact wire on all Lines of Delhi Metro Rail 
Corporation Limited and payment shall be made on accepted rates & actual 
works carried out as per the schedule of work (Bill of Quantity). 

 
The rate quoted by the tenderer is inclusive of all duties, taxes, fees, octroi and other 
levies, transport, materials, labour, tools etc. except service Tax. Service Tax will be 
reimbursed to tenderer at prevailing rates on submission of proof of having deposited 
the same to concerned statutory authorities.  

 
 
3.1.2 SCHEDULE OF PAYMENT 

              a)  The payment will be made based on actual work carried out as per the accepted 

rates based on the actual work carried out as in the Schedule of work (Bill of 

Quantity) on quarterly basis.  

b)  Service tax, if claimed, will be reimbursed only if the service tax /TIN registration 
number is mentioned in the invoice. In the absence of service tax/TIN registration 
number, service tax will not be reimbursed. 

c)  Quote PAN and Service tax no. on all correspondence, Bills, Vouchers and other 
documents otherwise TDS at higher of the prescribed rate will be deducted.  

d)  All payments to the contractors will be made by e-Payment /Account Payee 
Cheques. Monthly payment shall be made on receipt of the bill complete & correct 
in all respect along with the supporting documents subject to deduction of statutory 
charges/taxes/duties/levies etc.  

e)    Bills, correct in all respect, shall be submitted to Depot-In-Charge, in duplicate along 
with supporting documents, who will arrange payment through 
Dy.HOD/Finance/O&M, DMRC Ltd. 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 11 of 13 

f)   Income Tax,work contract tax and any other applicable taxes are  deductable at 
source while effecting payment of bills at the prescribed percentage as per the 
orders of the government.  

 
g)  No advance of any type shall be paid.  

 

SECTION- 4 

Instructions for Online Bid Submission: 

 

The bidders are required to submit soft copies of their bids electronically on the CPP Portal, 
using valid Digital Signature Certificates. The instructions given below are meant to assist the 
bidders in registering on the CPP Portal, prepare their bids in accordance with the requirements 
and submitting their bids online on the CPP Portal.  

More information useful for submitting online bids on the CPP Portal may be obtained at: 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

REGISTRATION 

1) Bidders are required to enroll on the e-Procurement module of the Central Public 
Procurement Portal (URL: https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) by clicking on the link 
“Online bidder Enrollment” on the CPP Portal which is free of charge. 

2) As part of the enrolment process, the bidders will be required to choose a unique 
username and assign a password for their accounts.  

3) Bidders are advised to register their valid email address and mobile numbers as part of 
the registration process. These would be used for any communication from the CPP 
Portal.  

4) Upon enrolment, the bidders will be required to register their valid Digital Signature 
Certificate  (Class II or Class III Certificates with signing key usage) issued by any 
Certifying Authority recognized by CCA India (e.g. Sify /  nCode / eMudhra etc.), with 
their profile. 

5) Only one valid DSC should be registered by a bidder. Please note that the bidders are 
responsible to ensure that they do not lend their DSC’s to others which may lead to 
misuse. 

6) Bidder then logs in to the site through the secured log-in by entering their user ID / 
password and the password of the DSC / e-Token. 

 

SEARCHING FOR TENDER DOCUMENTS  

1) There are various search options built in the CPP Portal, to facilitate bidders to search 
active tenders by several parameters. These parameters could include Tender ID, 
Organization Name, Location, Date, Value, etc. There is also an option of advanced 
search for tenders, wherein the bidders may combine a number of search parameters 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 12 of 13 

such as Organization Name, Form of Contract, Location, Date, Other keywords etc. to 
search for a tender published on the CPP Portal.  

2) Once the bidders have selected the tenders they are interested in, they may download 
the required documents / tender schedules. These tenders can be moved to the 
respective ‘My Tenders’ folder. This would enable the CPP Portal to intimate the bidders 
through SMS / e-mail in case there is any corrigendum issued to the tender document.  

3) The bidder should make a note of the unique Tender ID assigned to each tender, in 
case they want to obtain any clarification / help from the Helpdesk.  

 

PREPARATION OF BIDS 

1) Bidder should take into account any corrigendum published on the tender document 
before submitting their bids.  

2) Please go through the tender advertisement and the tender document carefully to 
understand the documents required to be submitted as part of the bid. Please note the 
number of covers in which the bid documents have to be submitted, the number of 
documents - including the names and content of each of the document that need to 
be submitted. Any deviations from these may lead to rejection of the bid.  

3) Bidder, in advance, should get ready the bid documents to be submitted as indicated 
in the tender document / schedule and generally, they can be in PDF / XLS / RAR / 
DWF/JPG formats. Bid documents may be scanned with 100 dpi with black and white 
option which helps in reducing size of the scanned document.    

4) To avoid the time and effort required in uploading the same set of standard documents 
which are required to be submitted as a part of every bid, a provision of uploading such 
standard documents (e.g. PAN card copy, annual reports, auditor certificates etc.) has 
been provided to the bidders. Bidders can use “My Space” or ‘’Other Important 
Documents’’ area available to them to upload such documents. These documents may 
be directly submitted from the “My Space” area while submitting a bid, and need not 
be uploaded again and again. This will lead to a reduction in the time required for bid 
submission process. 

 

SUBMISSION OF BIDS 

1) Bidder should log into the site well in advance for bid submission so that they can 
upload the bid in time i.e. on or before the bid submission time. Bidder will be 
responsible for any delay due to other issues. 

2) The bidder has to digitally sign and upload the required bid documents one by one as 
indicated in the tender document. 

3) Bidder has to select the payment option as “offline” to pay the tender fee / EMD as 
applicable and enter details of the instrument.  

4) Bidder should prepare the EMD as per the instructions specified in the tender document. 
The original should be posted/couriered/given in person to the concerned official, latest 



Contract RSW/YBD-01: Rate Contract for Video Recording of Current Collection Test between metro train pantograph and 25kv OHE 
contact wire in all Metro Train Lines 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

Page 13 of 13 

by the last date of bid submission or as specified in the tender documents. The details of 
the DD/any other accepted instrument, physically sent, should tally with the details 
available in the scanned copy and the data entered during bid submission time. 
Otherwise the uploaded bid will be rejected. 

5) Bidders are requested to note that they should necessarily submit their financial bids in 
the format provided and no other format is acceptable. If the price bid has been given 
as a standard BoQ format with the tender document, then the same is to be 
downloaded and to be filled by all the bidders. Bidders are required to download the 
BoQ file, open it and complete the white coloured (unprotected) cells with their 
respective financial quotes and other details (such as name of the bidder). No other 
cells should be changed. Once the details have been completed, the bidder should 
save it and submit it online, without changing the filename. If the BoQ file is found to be 
modified by the bidder, the bid will be rejected.  

6) The server time (which is displayed on the bidders’ dashboard) will be considered as the 
standard time for referencing the deadlines for submission of the bids by the bidders, 
opening of bids etc. The bidders should follow this time during bid submission. 

7) All the documents being submitted by the bidders would be encrypted using PKI 
encryption techniques to ensure the secrecy of the data. The data entered cannot be 
viewed by unauthorized persons until the time of bid opening. The confidentiality of the 
bids is maintained using the secured Socket Layer 128 bit encryption technology. Data 
storage encryption of sensitive fields is done.Any bid document that is uploaded to the 
server is subjected to symmetric encryption using a system generated symmetric key. 
Further this key is subjected to asymmetric encryption using buyers/bid openers public 
keys. Overall, the uploaded tender documents become readable only after the tender 
opening by the authorized bid openers. 
 

7) The uploaded tender documents become readable only after the tender opening by 
the authorized bid openers. 

8) Upon the successful and timely submission of bids (ie after Clicking “Freeze Bid 
Submission” in the portal), the portal will give a successful bid submission message & a 
bid summary will be displayed with the bid no. and the date & time of submission of the 
bid with all other relevant details.  

9) The bid summary has to be printed and kept as an acknowledgement of the submission 
of the bid. This acknowledgement may be used as an entry pass for any bid opening 
meetings. 

ASSISTANCE TO BIDDERS  

1) Any queries relating to the tender document and the terms and conditions contained 
therein should be addressed to the Tender Inviting Authority for a tender or the relevant 
contact person indicated in the tender.  

2) Any queries relating to the process of online bid submission or queries relating to CPP 
Portal in general may be directed to the 24x7 CPP Portal Helpdesk.  

 


